

No. 15-827

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

ANDREW F., A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HIS PARENTS  
AND NEXT FRIENDS, JOSEPH F. AND JENNIFER F.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DOUGLAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT RE-1,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF 118 MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

DAVID A. STRAUSS  
SARAH M. KONSKY  
JENNER & BLOCK SUPREME  
COURT AND APPELLATE  
CLINIC AT THE UNIVERSITY  
OF CHICAGO LAW SCHOOL  
1111 E. 60th Street  
Chicago, IL 60637  
(773) 834-3189

MICHAEL A. SCODRO  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
353 N. Clark Street  
Chicago, IL 60654  
(312) 222-9350

MATTHEW S. HELLMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
LEAH J. TULIN  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
mhellman@jenner.com

RÉMI J.D. JAFFRÉ  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
919 Third Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 891-1600

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. Congress passed the EHA to ensure that students with disabilities would receive meaningful educational benefits from the nation’s public schools. .... 6

II. Through the IDEA and its subsequent amendments, Congress has consistently and clearly raised expectations for the quality of education provided to students with disabilities. .... 11

    A. 1990 Amendments ..... 12

    B. 1997 Amendments ..... 16

    C. 2004 Amendments ..... 25

III. Respondent’s position would frustrate Congress’s intent. .... 28

CONCLUSION ..... 30

APPENDIX..... 1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Board of Education of Hendrick Hudson  
Central School District v. Rowley*, 458 U.S.  
176 (1982) ..... 8

**STATUTES**

Education for All Handicapped Children Act of  
1975, Pub. L. No. 94-142

    sec. 3(a), § 601(b)(2)-(3), 89 Stat. 773, 774 ..... 6

    sec. 3(a), § 601(c), 89 Stat. 773, 775 ..... 3, 7

    sec. 4(a)(4), § 602(18), 89 Stat. 773, 775 ..... 7

    sec. 5(a), § 612(2)(A), 89 Stat. 773, 780 ..... 7

Education of the Handicapped Act  
Amendments of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-476

    sec. 101(g), § 602(a)(25), 104 Stat. 1103,  
    1104 ..... 15

    sec. 101(h), § 602(a)(26), 104 Stat. 1103,  
    1104 ..... 15

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act  
Amendments of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-17 ..... 16

    sec. 101, § 601(c)(5)(A), 111 Stat. 37, 39 ..... 19, 24

    sec. 101, § 601(d)(1)(A), 111 Stat. 37, 42 ..... 23

    sec. 101, § 602(3), 111 Stat. 37, 42-43 ..... 19

    sec. 101, § 602(29), 111 Stat. 37, 46 ..... 19

    sec. 101, § 612(a)(16)(A), 111 Stat. 37, 67 ..... 20

    sec. 101, § 612(a)(17)(A), 111 Stat. 37, 67... 20, 23

sec. 101, § 615, 111 Stat. 37, 88–99.....	23
sec. 101, § 615(e), 111 Stat. 37, 90–91 .....	24
sec. 101, § 615(i)(2), 111 Stat. 37, 92 .....	24
sec. 101, § 615(k)(1)(A), 111 Stat. 37, 93–94.....	19
No Child Left Behind Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-110, 115 Stat. 1425 .....	26

#### **LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

121 Cong. Rec. 19,500 (1975) .....	11
132 Cong. Rec. 12,924 (1986) .....	9
135 Cong. Rec. 29,832–33 (1989) .....	11
135 Cong. Rec. 29,833 (1989) .....	16
136 Cong. Rec. 27,031 (1990) .....	13, 15
143 Cong. Rec. 7859 (1997) .....	21
143 Cong. Rec. 7866 (1997) .....	19
143 Cong. Rec. 7923 (1997) .....	17
143 Cong. Rec. 7927 (1997) .....	20
143 Cong. Rec. 7939 (1997) .....	19
143 Cong. Rec. 8012 (1997) .....	18, 23
143 Cong. Rec. 8046 (1997) .....	17
143 Cong. Rec. 8188 (1997) .....	17
150 Cong. Rec. 24,276 (2004) .....	25
150 Cong. Rec. 24,278 (2004) .....	25
150 Cong. Rec. 24,280 (2004) .....	26
150 Cong. Rec. 24,291 (2004) .....	27

150 Cong. Rec. 24,295 (2004) .....	25
150 Cong. Rec. 24,296 (2004) .....	25
150 Cong. Rec. 24,299 (2004) .....	28
H.R. Rep. No. 94-332 (1975) .....	6, 8, 9, 10, 11
H.R. Rep. No. 101-544 (1990), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1723 .....	13, 14, 16
H.R. Rep. No. 104-614 (1996) .....	19, 20, 22, 24
H.R. Rep. No. 105-95 (1997), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1997 U.S.C.C.A.N. 78 .....	17, 18, 23, 24
H.R. Rep. No. 108-77 (2003) .....	26, 27
S. Rep. No. 94-168 (1975), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1975 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1425 .....	8, 9, 10
S. Rep. No. 98-191 (1983) .....	9
S. Rep. No. 104-275 (1996) .....	17, 20, 21, 22, 24
S. Rep. No. 105-17 (1997) .....	24
S. Rep. No. 108-185 (2003) .....	26, 27, 28
